

Community Development Department
48 Yaney Avenue, Sonora
Mailing: 2 S. Green Street
Sonora, CA 95370
209 533-5633
209 533-5616 (fax)
209 533-5909 (fax – Enviro Health)
www.tuolumnecounty.ca.gov

FEE SCHEDULE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROGRAMS

Effective January 2025

PROGRAM	FEE	CODE
ALL PROGRAMS HAVE A CONSULTATION/REINSPECTION/RE-ISSUANCE/HOURLY	\$156.00	
TOBACCO RETAIL LICENSE		
ANNUAL TOBACCO RETAIL LICENSE	\$500.00	TRL
PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS		
PUBLIC WATER HOURLY FEE	\$156.00	PWHR
CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP	\$545.00	OCWT
STATE SMALL WATER SYSTEM PERMIT/ANNUAL	\$660.00	SSWS
CALCODE WATER SYSTEMS/ANNUAL (2 Hour Minimum)	\$312.00	CFWS
PLAN CHECK HOURLY	HOURLY	CWS
WELLS		
WELLS HOURLY FEE	\$156.00	WHR
DOMESTIC/PUBLIC	\$1,265.00	WELL
GEOTHERMAL	\$1,585.00	GGWE
EXPLORITORY WELLS/BORINGS (PER PARCEL)	\$1,336.00	EWB
MONITORING (PER PARCEL)	\$1,106.00	MWP
AGRICULTURAL/IRRIGATION	\$1,265.00	AGWN
WELL SYSTEM REPAIR/DEEPENING	\$645.00	MWRE
WELL ABANDONMENT/DESTRUCTION PER PARCEL	\$645.00	MWDS
MONITORING WELL DESTRUCTION/ABANDONMENT (PER WELL PLUS HOURLY FEE 2 HOUR MINIMUM)	\$85.00	WHR
ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS		
ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS HOURLY FEE	\$156.00	WWHR
LOT EVALUATION/SOIL PROFILE 13.08	\$840.00	SSEVAL
SEPTIC SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION NEW STANDARD/ADDITIONS	\$1,000.00	SPMT
STANDARD SEPTIC SYSTEM REPAIR WITH SOIL PROFILE (Add adjusted fee if engineered system is required)	\$1,035.00	OWSS
Adjusted Fee	\$389.00	ADJES
STANDARD SEPTIC SYSTEM REPAIR, MINOR (TANK OR DRAINFIELD)	\$558.00	SSMIN
STANDARD SEPTIC SYSTEM REPAIR, MAJOR (TANK AND DRAINFIELD)	\$716.00	REPR
Modified standard (NEW OR REPAIR) Plus Standard Permit Fee	\$255.00	MOWT
ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEM PERMIT NEW	\$1,282.00	SDAS
ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEM REPAIR	\$946.00	ERRC
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL (GPD>5,000)	\$2,063.00	SDCS
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL (GPD≤5,000)	\$1,495.00	COWTS
QUALITY SERVICE PROVIDER FOR OPERATIONS, MAINTENANCE AND MONITORING	\$316.00	OMMA
SEPTIC PUMPER, FIRST TRUCK	\$236.00	SWH
EACH ADDITIONAL TRUCK	\$26.00	SWH
SITE AND SOIL FOR LAND DIVISIONS - CHAPTER 13.04-PER HOLE	\$118.00	SWH
LOCAL ENFORCEMENT AGENCY (LEA)		
LEA HOURLY FEE	\$156.00	LEAHR
TRANSFER STATION (NEW/REVISED FACILITY)	\$2,604.00	NTSA
LEA NOTIFICATIONS	\$1,558.00	LEAN
CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP	\$515.00	OCSW
TRANSFER STATION ANNUAL (12 x a Year)	\$4,488.00	TSPA
TRANSFER STATION ANNUAL (4x a Year)	\$1,496.00	TSPA
GREEN/COMPOST/INERT WASTE (4X a Year)	\$1,632.00	LEAHR
GREEN/COMPOST/INERT WASTE (2X a Year)	\$903.00	LEAHR
5 YEAR PERMIT REVIEW	\$1,541.00	FVPR
CLOSED/ILLEGAL/AGANDONED(CIA) SOLID WASTE FACILITY 4X ANNUAL	\$1,258.00	CASW

CLOSED/ILLEGAL/ABANDONED(CIA)SOLID WASTE FACILITY 2X ANNUAL	\$903.00	CAS2
CLOSED ILLEGAL/ABANDONED(CIA)SOLID WASTE FACILITY 1X ANNUAL	\$548.00	CAS1
WASTE HAULER PER FACILITY AND FIRST TRUCK	\$351.00	SLDW
EACH ADDITIONAL TRUCK	\$78.00	SLDW
PROGRAM	FEE	CODE
POOL/SPA		
POOL/SPA HOURLY FEE	\$156.00	RECHR
PUBLIC POOL OR SPA (NEW)	\$1,532.00	PSPC
PUBLIC POOL OR SPA (REMODEL/REPAIR)	\$1,000.00	PSPC
CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP - WITH EXISTING PERMIT TO OPERATE	\$706.00	OCRH
PUBLIC POOL ANNUAL	\$930.00	PSP
PUBLIC SPA ANNUAL	\$930.00	PSPA
BODY ART		
BODY ART HOURLY FEE	\$156.00	ARTHR
CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP WITH VALID OPERATING PERMIT	\$324.00	ОСТТ
BODY ART PLAN CHECK REVIEW HOURLY	\$184.00	TBPC
BODY ART PERMIT ANNUAL	\$433.00	TATA
BODY ART REGISTRATION/PRACTITIONER (Includes Inspection)	\$433.00	TREG
BODY ART COMMUNITY EVENT/CONVENTION (PER HOUR)	\$142.00	ARTHR
CERTIFIED UNIFIED PROGRAM AGENCY (CUPA)		
CUPA HOURLY FEE	\$156.00	CUPAHR
NEW CUPA FACILITY (ADD .75HOUR FOR UST FACILITIES @ HOURLY RATE)	\$691.00	OCHM
CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (ADD .75 FOR UST FACILITIES @ HOURLY RATE)	\$572.00	CUPAHR
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS BUSINESS PLAN ANNUAL	\$369.00	HMBS
HAZARDOUS WATER GENERATOR - SMALL	\$382.00	TPCE
HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR - SWALL HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR - LARGE	\$382.00	HWGN
ABOVE GROUND STORAGE LIQUID PETROLEUM TANKS < 10,000	\$382.00	UPASTS
ABOVE GROUND STORAGE LIQUID PETROLEUM TANKS < 10,000 ABOVE GROUND STORAGE LIQUID PETROLEUM TANKS > 10,000	\$213.00	UPASTS
CALARP (TRIENNIAL)	\$332.00	CALP
CALARP PLAN CHECK (NEW) WITH INSPECTIONS	\$2,557.00	USPC
UST PLAN CHECK (NEW) WITH INSPECTIONS	\$4,372.00	USPC
UST PLAN CHECK (REMODEL)	\$1,856.00	UGPC
UST-OPERATING/ANNUAL W/ONE TANK (EACH ADD. TANK .75 HOUR	\$530.00	UGST
UST REPAIR MAJOR	\$1,160.00	UPUSTSB
UST REAPIR MINOR	\$693.00	UPUSTSB
UST TEMPORARY CLOSURE	\$637.00	UPUSTTC
UST PERMANENT CLOSURE	\$1,702.00	USCL
CUPA STATE MANDATED SURCHARGES	422.00	
UST STATE SURCHARGE (PER TANK)	\$20.00	UGSC
ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANK (ONE CHARGE, NOT BY TANK)	\$26.00	ASTSC
CUPA OVERSIGHT (HMBP, WASTE GENERATOR)	\$67.00	HMSC
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTING SYSTEM (CERS) NextGen Project (E-Fee)	\$27.00	CERS
CALARP	\$370.00	CALA
HOUSING & INSTITUTIONS		
HOUSING & INSTITUTIONS HOURLY FEE	\$156.00	INSHR
ORGANIZED CAMPS CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP WITH VALID OPERATING PERMIT	\$493.00	OCOC
ORGANIZED CAMPS ANNUAL	\$965.00	ORGC
DETENTION CENTERS	\$539.00	INSHR
FOOD		
FOOD HOURLY FEE	\$156.00	FODHR
FOOD FACILITY PLAN CHECK - PLUS HOURLY FEE EXCEEDING 2 HOURS	\$326.00	FFPC
CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP	\$457.00	OCFD
RETAIL MARKET-PREPACKAGE ONLY	\$397.00	FODHR
RETAIL MARKET WITH FOOD PREP UP TO 2,500 SQUARE FEET	\$539.00	M-2T
RETAIL MARKET WITH FOOD PREP 2,501-4,000 SQUARE FEET	\$575.00	M+2T
RETAIL MARKET WITH FOOD PREP >4,000 + SQUARE FEET	\$610.00	MKT1
CERTIFIED FARMERS MARKET	\$291.00	CMKT
·		
PROGRAM	FEE	CODE

COTTAGE FOOD OPERATOIN (A)	\$316.00	CFOA
COTTAGE FOOD OPERATOIN (B)	\$565.00	CFOB
BAR-STAND ALONE - NO PHF	\$468.00	FODHR
NONPROFIT CHARITY FEEDING ORGANIZATION	\$539.00	FODHR
FOOD BANK	\$397.00	FODHR
VENDING MACHINE WITH PHFS	\$397.00	FODHR
HOST CATERING FACILITY	\$397.00	FODHR
FOOD ESTABLISHMENT 0-50 seats	\$539.00	R-25
FOOD ESTABLISHMENT 0-50 (FOOD PREP W/O COOK STEP)	\$397.00	FODHR
FOOD ESTABLISHMENT >50+SEATS	\$610.00	R+26
FOOD ESTABLISHMENT >50+ SEATS (FOOD PREP W/O COOK STEP)	\$397.00	FODHR
COMPACT MOBILE FOOD OPERATION	\$362.00	FODHR
MOBILE FOOD PREPARATION UNIT	\$598.00	MFPU
MOBILE FOOD FACILITY (MFF) (NON-FOOD PREP)	\$456.00	VECH
SCHOOLS - PREPARATION KITCHEN	\$539.00	FFUSDA
SCHOOLS - SATELITE/AUXILIARY SITE	\$327.00	FODHR
COMMISSARY (STAND ALONE)	\$468.00	COMM
BED AND BREAKFAST - PREPACKAGE FOOD (NO PHF)	\$397.00	B&B
BED AND BREAKFAST - WITH PHF/FOOD PREPARATION	\$539.00	B&B
CATERER	\$397.00	CATR
COMMUNITY EVENTS COORDINATOR	\$76.00	CFEO
TEMPORARY FOOD FACILITIES (NON PROFIT CHARITY)	\$362.00	FODHR
TEMPORARY FOOD FACILITIES SINGLE EVENT	\$409.00	TFFSF
TEMPORARY FOOD FACILITIES - SINGLE EVENT W/O PHF	\$338.00	TFFSF
TEMPORARY FOOD FACILITY - MULTIPLE EVENTS (SAME MENU)	\$647.00	TFFMF
TEMPORARY FOOD FACILITY - MULTIPLE EVENTS W/O PHF (SAME MENU)	\$363.00	TFFM
FOOD CONSULTATIONS/RE-INSPECTIONS	\$227.00	FFCON
SEASONAL FOOD FACILITY - CLOSED FOR 3 CONSECTUTIVE MONTHS	\$262.00	SEAF
HACCP REVIEW (2 HOUR MINIMUM, THEN HOURLY FEE AFTER TWO HOURS	\$336.00	FODHR
MISC. FEES - ALL PROGRAMS		
SB1383/PICKUP/DISTRIBUTION	\$127.00	
OPERATING WITHOUT A PERMIT (2 Hour Minimum, Then Hourly Fee)	\$369.00	
AFTER HOURS INSPECTION FEE (per Hour)	\$256.00	
LATE FEE 10%/20%/40%	30,60,90 DAYS	LATE
OFFICE HEARING	\$277.00	
ALL PROGRAM CONSULTATION/REINSPECTION/RE-ISSUE HOURLY RATE, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED	\$156.00	
GENERAL PLAN UPDATE FEE	\$5.00	LUNR
GENERAL PLAN IMPLEMENTATION FEE	\$5.00	LUNR